

Lbg # TXX-92199 File # 10200 # 910.4 Ref. # 50.73(a)(2)(i)

ELECTING

May 1, 1992

William J. Cahili, Jr. Group Vice President

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

SUBJECT: COMANCHE . ... K STEAM ELECTRIC STATION (CPSES) DOCKET NO. 50-145 OPERATION PROHIBITED BY THE PLANTS TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION LICENSEE EVENT REPORT 92-007-00

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Linensee Event Report 92-007-00 for Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station Unit 1, "Personnel Error Leading to the Failure to Perform a Technical Specification Condition Surveillance Within --- pecified Time Limits."

Sincerely. 18 pra

William J. Cahill, Jr.

JET/tg Enclosure

050040

ADOCK

9205050241

PDR

8

c - Mr. R. D. Martin, Region IV Resident Inspectors CPSES (3)

PDP

1638

P. O. Box 1002 Glen Rose, Texas 76043-1002

NRC FOR	41 30	6			design marks which		U.S	NUCLEA	AREG	ULATORY	COMMISSIO	NT	in such date	*****	* ****	1	and the second second	. nini	ee	-	Card State of Card Street of Card St
			CEN	SEE	EVE	NT	REP	ORT	(LE	R)		COLLEC BURDEI BRANCH DC. 205	TION N E5 H (P-1	( REQL TIMAT 530), U AND TO	N PER JEST: TE TO S. NUC D THE	DVED OMB M EXPIRES A RESPONSE 50.0 HRS. THE RECO LEAR REGU PAPERWOR AND BUDGE	130/92 TO CON FORWA RDS A LATOR K RED	APLY W RD COL ND RE Y COMM UCTION	MMENTS PORTS I IISSION, PROJEC	REGI MAHAI WASH 27 (31)	ARDING GEMEN INGTO
Facility No	a.t.t.a (	13				-						Docket N	Jumits	er (2)				T	Page	s (3)	
C	ON	ANO	CHE	PE	AK - L	JNI	T 1					01	51	01	010	1414	415	1	OF	TO	15
Title (4)											FAILUI									IMI	rs
Event D	unter (S	1	1	LE	R Number	(6)		Rec	ort Date	(7)				Oth	er Facilit	ies http://www.	(8)				
	Day	Year	Year	F	Sequential Number		Revision Number	At onth	Day	Year	n andreas an terraren i f	Facility Na				Docket N		10	101	1	1
0140	11	912			1017	7 - 1	010	015	011	912	Check one or r	N/A		ma) /11		015	510	10	101		1
Mode (9) Power avel (10)	0.1	1514	20 20 20 20 20	402(b) 405(a) 405(a) 405(a) 405(a) 405(a)	(1)(i) (1)(ii) (1)(iii) (1)(iv)		20.40 50.36 50.36 50.73 50.73	5(a) (c)(1)			50.73(a)(2) 50.73(a)(2) 50.73(a)(2) 50.73(a)(2) 50.73(a)(2) 50.73(a)(2) 50.73(a)(2)	(iv) (v) (vii) (viii) (A) (viii) (B)		F	73.7			below a	rd in Text		
	-		-					1.	icensee	Contact	or This LEA (	2)			-	Talan	hone Ns	-			
D.E.	BI	JSC	HBA	UM			NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.	State Lot of Lot	And Address of	AND S REAL PROPERTY.	SUPER	Manager and Conception of the Owner	et anno 1	1	Code 1 1 7	1819	917	] -	L£ '		511
							contraponentri. veni	ointe One ortable	Line Fo	r East: Co	mponent Falu	-providence and	T		lort (1.3)			Report	able		-
Cause	Syst	tom	Compor	ent.	Manufa	cturer		PRDS	-		Cause	System	1	Compo	nent	Manufacti	urer	To NP			
			11	1		1				****		1		1	1		1			5.03	
			11	1	111	1									1	11	1				
								Suppleme	ntal Rep	xort Experi	ted (14)			Contract of the local division of		Expected	-	lonth	Day	-	Year
	ves	correl at	e Expecte	d Subr	ression Dat	e)		X No								Submission Date (15)		1	1		1

On April 1, 1992, the Train E Diesel Generator was declared inoperable to allow performance of scheduled preventive maintenance. The related Technical Specification requires that two independent circuits between the offsite transmission network and the onsite Class 1E distribution system be determined to be operable by verifying correct breaker alignment within one hour and at least once per 8 hours thereafter. The initial surveillance was performed successfully, but the next surveillance was not performed within the specified time limits. The cause of the event was determined to be personnel error. Corrective actions include individual counseling, procedure enhancement, and development of a standardized tracking device for conditional surveillances.

#### Enclosure to TXX-92199

	E EVENT REPORT (LER)	APPROVED OMBINO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/92 ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORD® AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P-530). U.S. NUCLEAR REGULA 1 RY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON DC. 20555, AND TO THE PAPERWORK FOUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104) OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, VIA JHINGTON, DC. 20503.							
FacJey Name (1)	Decket Number (2)	LER Number (6) Page (3)							
		Year Sequential Revision Number Number							
	- UNIT 1 0151 21 01 01 41 41	5 912 - 01017 - 010 012 OF 015							

# I. DESCRIPTION OF THE REPORTABLE EVENT

#### A. REPORTABLE EVENT CLASSIFICATION

Any operation or condition prohibited by the plant's Technical Specifications.

#### B. PLANT OPEPATING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE EVENT

On April 1, 1992, Comunche Peak Steam Electric Station (CPSES) Unit 1 was in Mcde 1, Power Operation, with the reactor operating at 54 percent of rated thermal power.

### C. STATUS OF STRUCTURES, SYSTEMS, OR COMPONENTS THAT WERE INOPERABLE AT THE START OF THE EVENT AND THAT CONTRIBUTED TO THE EVENT

On April 1, 1992, at approximately 0645 CST, the Train B Diesel Generator (EIIS:(DG)(EK)) was declared inoperable to allow the performance of scheduled preventive maintenance.

#### D. NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF THE EVENT, INCLUDING DATES AND APPROXIMATE TIMES

CPSES Technical Specification 3.8.1.1 prescribes the action to be taken upon declaring a diesel generator inoperable - two independent circuits between the offsite transmission network and the onsite Cla s 1E distribution system (EIIS:(EB)) must be determined to be operable by verifying correct breaker (EIIS:(52)(EB)) alignments within one hour and at least once per 8 hours thereafter. On April 1, 1992, at approximately 0650, the required surveillance was initially performed, and should have been reperformed by 1450. Contrary to that requirement, the surveillance was not completed again until 1703, exceeding the specified time interval.

	and set of the state of the state	to TXX-92199	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMIS								
NRC FO	ABBE MR	LICENSEE EVENT	ESTIMA COLLEC BURDE BRANC DC 201	N APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/92 ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATIO COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDIN BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMEN BRANCH (P-530), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTO DC 20555, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-01) OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND B'IDGET, WASHINGTON, DC. 20503.							
Facility I	Name (1)		Docket Number (2)	- t	LER Number (6) Year Sequential Revision						
CON	IANC	HE PEAK - UNIT 1	0151010101414		-	Number	-	Number	013	OF	015
ies (p.m	ore space	r is required, use additional nino Form Jor	DA 8) (17)								
	E.		DISCOVERY OF EAC	н сомя	201	NENT OR	51	STEN	٨		
		Requirement Log,"	555, while reviewing the the Unit 1 Shift Technic hnical Specification 3.8	cal Advis	sor	observed					
u.	<u>co</u>	COMPONENT OR SYSTEM FAILURES									
	Α.	FAILURE MODE, I	FECT O	F	EACH FAI	LE	D				
		Not applicable - the	ere were no component	failures	as	sociated w	vith	this e	vent.		
	в.	CAUSE OF EACH	COMPONENT OR SY	STEM F	AIL	URE					
		Not applicable - the	ere were no component	failures	as	sociated w	vith	this e	vent.		
	C.		CONDARY FUNCTION		THAT WERE AFFECTED BY PLE FUNCTIONS						
		Not applicable - the	re were no component	failures	as	sociated w	vith	this e	vent.		
	D.	FAILED COMPON	ENT INFORMATION								
		Not applicable - the	ere were no component	failures	as	sociated w	vith	this e	vent.		
111.	AN	ALYSIS OF THE EV	ENT								
	Α.	SAFETY SYSTEM	RESPONSES THAT C	CCURF	RE	D					
		Not applicable - the	ere were no safety syste	em respo	ons	ses as a re	su	lt of th	is eve	ent.	
	в.	DURATION OF SA	FETY SYSTEM TRAIN	INOPE	RA	BILITY					

Not applicable - there were no safety systems or associated components rendered inoperable as a result of this event.

Enclosure to TXX-92*	199		
	EVENT REPORT (LER)	APPROVED OME NO. 3150- EXPIRES: 4/30/92 ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMP COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWAR BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AN BRANCH (P-530), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY DC 20555, AND TO THE PAPERWIRK REDUK OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASH	LY WITH THIS INFORMATION O COMMENTS REGARDING D REPORTS MANAGEMENT COMMISSION, WASHINGTON OTION PROJECT (3150-0104)
Facility Name (1)	Dooket Number (2)	LER Number (6)	Page (3)

	Parameter and a second s	A PORT AND A
COMANCHE PEAK - UNIT 1	0151010101414151912-01017-0	10 014 05 01
Test (If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 366	reflection "Andrew Manhow Manhow Manhow Manhow Andrew Andrew Manhow Manhow Manhow Manhow Manhow Manhow Angeles (8) (17)	builti mbo liinchaaisale sanagoadaadiisade

5

# C. SAFETY CONSEQUENCES AND IMPLICATIONS OF THE EVENT

The action requirements specified in the Technical Specifications for periods when one of the diesel generators is inoperable is intended to provide assurance that restrictions upon continued facility operation is commensurate with the level of degradation. Increasing the surveillance frequency to 8 hours ensures that a sufficient number of power supplies are available when one diesel generator is inoperation for the duration of the event, and successful verification of the correct breaker alignments demonstrates that the required independent circuits between the offsite transmission network and the onsite class 1E distribution system remained operable at all times. It is concluded that the event did not adversely impact the safe operation of CPSES Unit 1 or the health and safety of the public.

# IV. CAUSE OF THE EVENT

**Root Cause No. 1:** Supervisory oversight was less than adequate. The administrative procedure defining the controls for documenting and tracking action required as a result of the failure to meet a Technical Specification Limiting Condition for Operation assigns responsibility to Control Room supervisory personnel for advising all affected personnel of conditional surveillance requirements. Contrary to that requirement, the Unit 1 Unit Supervisor (utility, licensed) failed to advise the appropriate operating personnel of the special condition surveillance requirement.

**Root Cause No. 2:** The Unit Supervisor permitted the distractions of other Control Room administrative duties to interfere with the timely completion of the conditional surveillance requirement.

### V. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

#### A. IMMEDIATE

Upon discovery of the overdue surveillance, the Reactor Operator (utility, licensed) was directed to perform the related test procedure, and the surveillance was successfully completed at 1703.

LICENSEE	U.B. HOUSEN	APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/82 ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMAT COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARD BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEM BRANCH (P-590), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHING DC. 20555, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0 OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGE I, WASHINGTON, DC. 20503.						
		LEA Number (6)	Page (3)					
Facility Name (1) <u>COMANCHE PEAK</u> Text (If more space it required, use addit		Year Sec ential figures Revision fumber   5 912 = 01017 = 010 01017 010	015 OF 015					
B. ACTION	TO PREVENT RECURRENCE	d and a memo will be gene	rated to					

Individual counseling has been administered, and a memo will be generated to advise operating personnel of the event and the resulting lessons learned.

A review will be performed of the administrative functions performed in the Control Room, and time management training will be administered to Control Room supervisory personnel to enhance skills at setting priorities.

The governing Operations Department administrative procedure will be changed to require a Control Room briefing, whenever plant conditions result in the requirement for performance of a conditional surveillance. This provides a routine for directing the performance of conditional surveillances and ensures that the appropriate Control Room personnel are aware of the Technical Specification regulatements. The Control Room briefing, may be replaced in the future if an alternative method is determined to be more desirable.

The governing administrative procedure will be changed to standardize the method used to track the scheduling of conditional surveillances. A conditional surveillance tracking board has been developed and installed in the Control Room and contains information related to the requirement including the time that the next surveillance is due. The board also includes a bank of timers than can be set to audibly alert the operator of an approaching surveillance deadline. This tracking device may be replaced in the future if an alternative method is determined to be more desirable.

# VII. PREVIOUS SIMILAR EVENTS

LER 90-010-00 describes the failure to perform a special condition surveillance on the cooling water reservoir level after increasing the frequency due to high level following excessive rainfall. The failure was caused by a personnel error resulting from responsible personnel becoming involved in other duties. Corrective action was not sufficient to prevent recurrence of a failure to perform a conditional surveillance because of ineffective implementation.